For the purposes of calculating the consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges, “earnings” are defined as income before income taxes, interest in
earnings of associates and minority interest plus “fixed charges” and dividends from associates. Fixed charges comprise interest paid and payable, including the
amortization of interest, and an estimate of the interest expense element of operating lease rentals.

S-29

(1)

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the consolidated capitalization of Willis Towers Watson Public Limited Company as of March 31, 2016, on an unaudited
historical basis and an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom. See “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read this table in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related notes which appear in our Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016 and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,”
which appears in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016, each incorporated herein by reference.

As of
March 31,

2016

As Adjusted,
as of

March 31,
2016

   ($ in millions)
Cash:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 954   $ 944

Debt :
Parent Term Loan Facility   235   235
Parent Bridge Loan Facility, tranche A term loans   617   —
Parent Bridge Loan Facility, tranche B term loans   —   —
Parent Revolving Credit Facility   135   135
WSI Credit Facility   —   —
6.200% Senior Notes due 2017   394   394
7.000% Senior Notes due 2019   186   186
3.500% Senior Notes due 2021   445   445
5.750% Senior Notes due 2021   495   495
4.625% Senior Notes due 2023   247   247
4.400% Senior Notes due 2026   543   543
6.125% Senior Notes due 2043   271   271
Other bank loans   26   26
Towers Watson Dividend Facility   317   317
2.125% Senior Notes due 2022 offered hereby   —   610
Total debt   $ 3,911   $ 3,904

Shareholders’ equity:
Total Willis Towers Watson shareholders’ equity   11,151   11,148
Noncontrolling interests   153   153

Total equity   11,304   11,301
Total capitalization   $ 15,215   $ 15,205

(i) The Company has adopted FASB-issued ASU No. 2015-03 “Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs” and therefore debt issuance costs related

to the recognized debt liability are reported in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the face amount of that liability.
(ii) The amount in the “as adjusted” column of the above table is the U.S. dollar equivalent of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes (net of the issue

price, debt discount, and after deducting underwriter discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses) being offered hereby using the exchange rate